project on a soundstage or soundstages certified or once certified by the California 
Film Commission pursuant to sections 17053.98(k) and 23698(k) of the Revenue and 
Taxation Code and fulfilling specific requirements of those sections to receive the one 
hundred thirty-three percent (133%) jobs ratio advantage specified in section 
5553.1(a)(2) of this article. 

(5) “Soundstage wages” means wages for production services performed within the 
production period, as defined in sections 17053.98.1(b)(15) and 23698.1(b)(15) of the 
Revenue and Taxation Code, on a certified soundstage or certified ancillary building

[...]

for the Program by filming a qualified motion picture project on a soundstage or 
soundstages certified by the California Film Commission (CFC) as part of a Certified 
Studio Construction Project in accordance with Revenue and Taxation Code sections 
17053.98(k) and 23698(k), subject to a jobs ratio enhancement of one hundred thirty-
three percent (133%). 

(A) A qualified motion picture project utilizing the jobs ratio enhancement must fulfill 
all applicable California Film and Television Tax Credit Program 4.0 
requirements as well as all applicable California Soundstage Filming Tax Credit 
Program requirements, as specified in sections 5553(j)(5)(D), 5553(j)(6)(E),

[...]

contacted about any of the submitted forms detailed in sections 5553.1 3 
and 5554.2 of this article. 

2. If the designated person changes during the course of the production, 
applicants shall notify the CFC of the change. 

(E) Provide a logline. 

(F) Provide a synopsis. The synopsis must be a minimum of one thousand six 
hundred (1600) characters and a maximum of six thousand (6000) characters 
and include a description of the main characters, plotline, beginning and ending, 
and major scene descriptions. 

(5) Information about principal photography days: 

(A) The applicant must provide the following information:

[...]

2. Two (2) bonus points for California VFX spend of three million dollars 
($3,000,000) or more. 

3. Three (3) bonus points for California VFX spend of five million dollars 
($5,000,000) or more. 

4. Four (4) bonus points for California VFX spend of seven million five 
hundred thousand dollars ($7,500,000) or more. 

5. Five (5) bonus points for California VFX spend of ten million dollars 
($10,000,000) or more. 

6. Six (6) bonus points for California VFX spend of fifteen million dollars 
($15,000,000) or more. 

7. Seven (7) bonus points for California VFX spend of twenty million dollars 
($20,000,000) or more. 

(B) For television series: 

1. One (1) bonus point for California VFX spend of one hundred thousand 
dollars ($100,000) or more. 

2. Two (2) bonus points for California VFX spend of three hundred fifty 
thousand dollars ($350,000) or more. 

3. Three (3) bonus points for California VFX spend of five hundred thousand 
dollars ($500,000) or more. 

4. Four (4) bonus points for California VFX spend of one million dollars 
($1,000,000) or more. 

5. Five (5) bonus points for California VFX spend of two million dollars 
($2,000,000) or more. 

6. Six (6) bonus points for California VFX spend of three million five hundred 
thousand dollars ($3,500,000) or more. 

7. Seven (7) bonus points for California VFX spend of five million dollars 
($5,000,000) or more. 

(C) For independent films with a qualified expenditure budget over ten million 
dollars ($10,000,000): 

1. One (1) bonus point for California VFX spend of one hundred thousand 
dollars ($100,000) or more. 

2. Two (2) bonus points for California VFX spend of three hundred fifty 
thousand dollars ($350,000) or more. 

3. Three (3) bonus points for California VFX spend of five hundred thousand 
dollars ($500,000) or more. 

4. Four (4) bonus points for California VFX spend of one million dollars 
($1,000,000) or more. 

5. Five (5) bonus points for California VFX spend of two million dollars

[...]

Five (5) bonus points for California music wages of eight hundred thousand 
dollars ($800,000) or more. 

(B) For television series: 

1. One (1) bonus point for California music wages of fifty thousand dollars 
($50,000) or more. 

2. Two (2) bonus points for California music wages of one hundred fifty 
thousand dollars ($150,000) or more. 

3. Three (3) bonus points for California music wages of two hundred fifty 
thousand dollars ($250,000) or more. 

4. Four (4) bonus points for California music wages of six hundred thousand 
dollars ($600,000) or more. 

5. Five (5) bonus points for California music wages of eight hundred thousand 
dollars ($800,000) or more. 

(C) For independent films with a qualified expenditure budget over ten million